B6/24/2816B 18:25 5128922113 FEDEX KINKOS 8723 PAGE B1/86

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

STATE OF WYOMING PI 4 £ D
J

N

Ji l

&Ry, < 2

A PETITION TO THE ENVIORNMENTAL ) "o ,ﬁv S

QUALITY COUNCIL FOR DESIGNATION ) L Oua,,,‘;ysecr%

OF AN AREA KNOWN AS SAND CREEK )  Docket No. 09-1103 Coungy
)

AS RARE OR UNCOMMON

MOTION FOR A CONTINUANCE

COMES NOW, Bridgette Reece, who is a surface and mineral owner of property
located in the Sand Creek area and motions for a continuance upon the following
grounds and reasons.

1. [ have not received any notice from the Council of the Council's meeting
which they have scheduled to be held on July 8, 2010 in Sundance, WY to deliberate
the acceptance or rejection of the Amended Pstition to the Environmental Quality
Councll for Designation of an Area Known as Sand Creek as Very Rare or Uncommon.

2. Yesterday | learned from Randall Christensen, another surface and mineral
owner, that he had also not received any notice of the scheduled meeting. According to
the web site docket sheet, none of the contiquous owners have been given any notice.

3. The pending petition is virtually the same as previous Sand Creck petitions.
See 0/-1102 and 09-1102. Previously the contiguous owners who wouid be affected by
such a designation were all given notice but now all, including myself, have not been

given any notice of the scheduled meeting. Attached as Exhibit A is a list of the entities



A6/24/2818 18:25 5128922113 FEDEX KINKOS 8723 PAGE B2/06

given notice in 09-1102 which have not been given any notice of this scheduled
meeting.

4. Upon review of the notices given according to you web site, it is apparent that
the Council has aiso falled to give notice to Golden Fredator Mines US Inc. who holds
numerous claims in the proposed area. Attached as Exhibit B is a list of their recorded
claims. Certainly, they should also be given notice.

5. Continuing the meeting date until such time as all parties affected are afforded
notice and a reasonable opportunity to appear and participate is warranted by due
process and such rescheduling would not unduly prejudice the pending matter.

WHEREFORE, | would request that the scheduled July 8 2010 meeting be
continued until proper notice is given to all parties entitled to notice and they are given a

reasonable amount of time to prepare and participate.

Rymiﬁm.
%Mm.{b.}’

Bridgette Reecej

18 Reese Dr.

Sunset Valley, TX 78745
Tel: (612) 892-2117

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

| certify that | have this 24™ day of June, 2010, faxed the above and foregoing
Motion for Continuance to the Wyoming Environmental Quality Council at 307-777-
6134. | have also mailed a copy to the Attorney General's Office, Administrative

Division, 123 Capital Building, 200 W. 24" St Che%ooz ”_J
M 4

Rfidgette Reece

2



p6/24/2816 18:25 5128922113 FEDEX KINKOS 8723 PAGE B3/86

List of parties previously given notice in the previous Sand Creek petition, No. 09-1102

Austin. Contiguous Owner
Christensen, Contiguous Owner
Ferderer. Contiguous Owner
Greschke-Stone. Contiguous Owner
Hetzer. Contiguous Qwner
Knutson, Contiguous Owner
Maher. Contiguous Owner
Medicine Lake. Contiguous Owner
Mikkelson. Contiguous Owner
Moskee Land. Contiguous Owner
Pridgeon. Contiguous Owner
Rebbe. Contiguous Owner

Reece. Contiguous Owner

W. Rebbe. Contiguous Owner
Rongstad. Contiguous Owner
Rope-Talbot. Contiguous Owner
Sleep. Contiguous Qwner

Steele. Contiguous Owner

Tinton Partners. Contiguous Cwner
Utecht. Contiguous Owner
Viessman. Contiguous Owner
Wopridgeon. Contiguous Owner

EXHIRIT A



@Ae/24/281B 18:25

Golden Predator Mines US Inc.

5128922113

FEDEX KINKOS 8723

PAGE @4/86

Located in Township 51 North, Range 60 West, 6th PM, Section 19-21, 28-33 and

Township 50 North, Range 60 West, 6th PM, Sections 4, 5

As Recorded in Crook County, WY

Claim Name Claim Type  Book Instrument No.
MH 1 Lode 489 719 605771
MH 2 Lode 4839 721 605772
MH 3 Lode 489 722 605773
MH 4 tode 189 723 605774
MH 5 Lode 489 724 605775
MH 6 Lode 489 725 605776
MH 7 Lode 489 726 605777
MH 8 Lode 489 727 605778
MH 9 Lude 489 728 605//9
MH 10 Lode 489 729 605780
MH 11 Lode 439 730 605781
MH 12 Lode 489 731 605782
MH 13 Lode 489 732 605783
MH 14 Lode 489 733 605784
MH 15 Lode A9 734 605785
MH 16 Lode 489 735 605786
MH 17 Lode 489 736 605787
MH 18 Lode 489 737 605788
MH 19 Lode 489 738 605789
MH 20 Lode 489 739 605790
MH 21 Lode 489 740 605791
MH 22 Lode 489 741 605792
MH 23 Loda 189 742 605793
MH 24 Lode 489 743 605794
MH 25 Lode 489 744 605795
MH 26 Lode 489 745 605796
MH 27 Lode 489 746 605797
MH 28 Lode 489 747 605798
MH 29 Lode 489 748 605799
MH 30 Lode 489 749 605800
MH 21 Lode 489 750 605801
MH 32 Lode 489 751 605802
MH 33 Lode 489 752 605803
MH 34 Lode 489 753 605804
MH 35 Lode 489 754 605805
MH 36 Lode 489 755 oU>806
MH 37 Lode 489 756 605807
MH 38 Lode 489 757 605808
MH 39 Lode 489 758 G05809
MH 40 Lode 489 759 605810

Page 10of 3

EXHIBIT B



pE/24/2018 168:25 5128922113 FEDEX KINKOS @723 PAGE @5/P6

MH 41 Lode 489 760 605811
MH 42 Lode 489 761 605812
MH 43 Lode 489 762 605813
MH 44 Lode 489 763 605814
MH 45 Lode 489 764 605815
MH 46 Lode 489 765 BOSR1E
MH 47 Lode 489 766 605817
MH 48 Lode 489 767 BUSE1E
MH 49 Lode 489 768 605819
MH 50 Lode 489 769 605820
MH 51 Lode 489 770 605821
MH 52 Lode 489 771 605822
MH 53 Ltode 489 772 605823
MH 54 Lode 489 773 605224
MH 55 Lode 489 774 605825
MH 56 Lode 489 775 605826
MH 57 Lode 489 776 605827
MH 58 Lode 489 777 605828
MH 59 Lode 489 778 605829
MH 60 Lode 439 779 605830
MH 61 Lode 489 780 605831
MH 62 Lode 489 781 605832
MH 63 Lode 489 782 605833
MH 64 Lode 489 783 605834
MH 65 Lode 489 784 605835
MH 686 Lode 489 785 605836
MH 67 Lode 4839 786 605837
MH 68 Lode 489 787 605838
MH 69 Lode 489 788 605839
MH 70 Lode 189 789 605840
MH 71 Lode 489 790 605841
MH 72 Lode 489 791 605842
MH 73 Lode 489 792 ROS243
MH 74 Lode 489 793 605844
MH 75 Lude 489 794 605845
MH 76 Lode 489 795 605846
MH 77 Lode 489 796 605847
MH 78 Lode 489 797 605848
MH 79 Lode 489 798 605849
MH 80 Lode 489 799 605850
MH 81 Lode 489 800 605851
MH 82 Lode 490 1 605852
MI1 83 Lode 490 2 605853
MH 84 Lode 490 3 605854
MH 85 Lode 490 4 605855
MH 26 Lode 490 5 605856
MH 87 Lode 490 6 605857 EXHIBIT B

Page 2 of 3



p6/24/2018 18:25

MH 88
MH 89
MH 80
MH 91
M1192
MH 93
MH 94
MH 85
MH 96
MH 97
MH 98
MH 92
MH 100
MH 101
MH 102
MH 103
MH 104
MH 105
MH 106
MH 107
MH 108
MH 109
MH 110
MH 111
MH 112
MH 113

5128922113

Lode
Lode
lade
Lode
Lode
Lode
Lode
Lode
Lode
Lode
Loda
Lode
Lode
Lode
Lode
Lode
Lode
Lode
Lede
Lode
Lode
Lode
Lode
Lode
Lode
Lode

480
490
190
490
490
490
490
490
490
490
450
490
490
490
490
490
490
490
430
490
480
490
4580
490
490
430

FEDEX KINKOS 8723

W co ~J

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
a1
32

Page 3 0of 3

605858
605859
605860
605861
605862
605263
605864
605865
605866
605867
6053863
605862
605870
605871
605872
605873
605874
605875
BU5876
605877
605878
605879
605880
605881
605882
605883

PAGE @E/BB

EXHIBIT B



