AS RARE OR UNCOMMON

BEFORE THE ENVIRONME	NTAL	QUALITY COUNCIL		
STATE OF 1	VING	FILED		
A PETITION TO THE ENVIORNMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL FOR DESIGNATION OF AN AREA KNOWN AS SAND CREEK	)	Jim Ruby, E Environment  Docket No. 09-1103	IN 2 4 2010 Executive Secretary al Quality Council	

## MOTION FOR A CONTINUANCE

)

COMES NOW, Bridgette Reece, who is a surface and mineral owner of property located in the Sand Creek area and motions for a continuance upon the following grounds and reasons.

- I have not received any notice from the Council of the Council's meeting which they have scheduled to be held on July 8, 2010 in Sundance, WY to deliberate the acceptance or rejection of the Amended Petition to the Environmental Quality Council for Designation of an Area Known as Sand Creek as Very Rare or Uncommon.
- 2. Yesterday I learned from Randall Christensen, another surface and mineral owner, that he had also not received any notice of the scheduled meeting. According to the web site docket sheet, none of the contiguous owners have been given any notice.
- 3. The pending petition is virtually the same as previous Sand Creek petitions.

  See 07-1102 and 09-1102. Previously the contiguous owners who would be affected by such a designation were all given notice but now all, including myself, have not been given any notice of the scheduled meeting. Attached as Exhibit A is a list of the entities

given notice in 09-1102 which have not been given any notice of this scheduled meeting.

- 4. Upon review of the notices given according to you web site, it is apparent that the Council has also falled to give notice to Golden Predator Mines US Inc. who holds numerous claims in the proposed area. Attached as Exhibit B is a list of their recorded claims. Certainly, they should also be given notice.
- Continuing the meeting date until such time as all parties affected are afforded. notice and a reasonable opportunity to appear and participate is warranted by due process and such rescheduling would not unduly prejudice the pending matter.

WHEREFORE, I would request that the scheduled July 8 2010 meeting be continued until proper notice is given to all parties entitled to notice and they are given a reasonable amount of time to prepare and participate.

Respectfully submitted,

Bridgette Reece/

18 Reese Dr.

Sunset Valley, TX 78745

Tel: (512) 892-2117

## CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I certify that I have this 24th day of June, 2010, faxed the above and foregoing Motion for Continuance to the Wyoming Environmental Quality Council at 307-777-6134. I have also mailed a copy to the Attorney General's Office, Administrative Division, 123 Capital Building, 200 W. 24th St., Cheyenne, WY782002

Bridgette Reece

PAGE 03/06

## List of parties previously given notice in the previous Sand Creek petition, No. 09-1102

Austin. Contiguous Owner Christensen, Contiguous Owner Ferderer. Contiguous Owner Greschke-Stone. Contiguous Owner Hetzer. Contiguous Owner Knutson, Contiguous Owner Maher. Contiguous Owner Medicine Lake. Contiguous Owner Mikkelson. Contiguous Owner Moskee Land. Contiguous Owner Pridgeon. Contiguous Owner Rebbe. Contiguous Owner Reece. Contiguous Owner W. Rebbe. Contiguous Owner Rongstad. Contiguous Owner Rope-Talbot. Contiguous Owner Sleep. Contiguous Owner Steele. Contiguous Owner Tinton Partners. Contiguous Owner Utecht. Contiguous Owner Viessman. Contiguous Owner Wpridgeon. Contiguous Owner

Golden Predator Mines US Inc.
Located in Township 51 North, Range 60 West, 6th PM, Section 19-21, 28-33 and
Township 50 North, Range 60 West, 6th PM, Sections 4, 5
As Recorded in Crook County, WY

Claim Name	Claim Type	Book	Page	Instrument No.	
MH1	Lode	489	719	605771	
MH 2	Lode	489	721	605772	
MH3	Lode	489	722	605773	
MH 4	Lode	189	723	605774	
MH 5	Lode	489	724	605775	
MH 6	Lode	489	725	605776	
MH7	Lode	489	72.6	605777	
MH 8	Lode	489	727	605778	
MH 9	Lode	489	728	605//9	
MH 10	Lode	489	729	605780	
MH 11	Lode	489	730	605781	
MH 12	Lode	485	731	605782	
MH 13	Lode	489	732	605783	
MH 14	Lode	489	733	605784	
MH 15	Lode	489	734	605785	
MH 16	Lode	489	735	605786	
MH 17	Lode	489	736	605787	
MH 18	Lode	489	737	605788	
MH 19	Lode	489	738	605789	
MH 20	Lode	489	739	605790	
MH 21	Lode	489	740	605791	
MH 22	Lode	489	741	605792	
MH 23	Lode	189	742	605793	
MH 24	Lode	489	743	605794	
MH 25	Lode	489	744	605795	
MH 26	Lode	489	745	605796	
MH 27	Lode	489	746	605797	
MH 28	Lode	489	747	605798	
MH 29	Lode	489	748	605799	
MH 30	Lode	489	749	605800	
MH 31	Lode	489	750	605801	
MH 32	Lode	489	751	605802	
MH 33	Lode	489	9 752	605803	
MH 34	Lode	489	753	605804	
MH 35	Lode	489	754	605805	
MH 36	Lode	489	755	605806	
MH 37	Lode	489			
MH 38	Lode	489			
MH 39	Lode	485			
MH 40	Lode	489	759	605810	

EXHIBIT B

MH 41	
MH 42	
MH 43	
MH 44	
MH 45	
MH 46	
MH 47	
MH 48	
MH 49	
MH 50	
MH 51	
MH 52	
MH 53	
MH 54	
MH 55	
MH 56	
MH 57	
MH 58	
MH 59	
MH 60	
MH 61	
MH 62	
MH 63	
MH 64	
MH 65	
MH 66	
MH 67	
MH 68	
MH 69	
MH 70	
MH 71	
MH 72	
MH 73	
MH 74	
MH 75	
MH 76	
MH 77	
MH 78	
MH 79	
MH 80	
MH 81	
MH 82	
MII 83	
MH 84	
MH 85	
MH 86	

MH 87

Lode	489	760	605811
Lode	489	761	605812
Lode	489	762	605813
Lode	489	763	605814
Lode	489	764	605815
Lode	489	765	605816
Lode	489	766	605817
Lode	489	<b>7</b> 67	605818
Lode	489	768	605819
Lode	489	769	605820
Lode	489	770	605821
Lode	489	771	605822
Lode	489	772	605823
Lode	489	773	605824
Lode	489	774	605825
Lode	489	775	605826
Lode	489	776	605827
Lode	489	777	605828
Lode	489	778	605829
Lode	489	779	605830
Lode	489	780	605831
Lode	489	781	605832
Lode	489	782	605833
Lode	489	783	605834
Lode	489	784	605835
Lode	489	785	605836
Lode	489	786	605837
Lode	489	787	605838
Lode	489	788	605839
Lode	189	789	605840
Lode	489	790	605841
Lode	489	791	605842
Lode	489	792	605843
Lode	489	793	605844
Lode	489	794	605845
Lode	489	795	605846
Lode	489	796	605847
Lode	489	797	605848
Lode	489	798	605849
Lode	489	799	605850
Lode	489	800	605851
Lode	490	1	605852
Lode	490	2	605853
Lode	490	3	605854
Lode	490	4	605855
Lode	490	5	605856
Lode	490	6	605857

**EXHIBIT B** 

PAGE 05/06

MH 88	Lode	490	7	605858
MH 89	Lode	490	8	605859
MH 90	Lode	490	9	605860
MH 91	Lode	490	10	605861
MI192	Lode	490	11	605862
MH 93	Lode	490	12	605863
MH 94	Lode	490	13	605864
MH 95	Lode	490	14	605865
MH 96	Lode	490	15	605866
MH 97	Lode	490	16	605867
MH 98	Lode	490	17	605868
MH 99	Lode	490	18	605869
MH 100	Lode	490	19	605870
MH 101	Lode	490	20	605871
MH 102	Lode	490	21	605872
MH 103	Lode	490	22	605873
MH 104	Lode	490	23	605874
MH 105	Lode	490	24	605875
MH 106	Lode	490	25	605876
MH 107	Lode	490	26	605877
MH 108	Lode	490	27	605878
MH 109	Lode	490	28	605879
MH 110	Lode	490	29	605880
MH 111	Lode	490	30	605881
MH 112	Lode	490	31	605882
MH 113	Lode	490	32	605883